



NEXT GEN OT – FEE SCHEDULE

Effective Date: January 2026

All fees are subject to change in line with NDIS Pricing Arrangements and business costs. Reasonable notice will be provided where possible.

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES

Direct Services

Direct services include: - Initial consultations and assessments - Therapy sessions - Care team meetings (e.g. school meetings, NDIS reviews) - Parent, carer, or support worker training as part of a therapy plan

NDIS Clients: \$193.99 per hour (NDIS price limit)

Private Paying Clients: \$200.00 per hour (60-minute session inclusive of notes)

Indirect (Non-Face-to-Face) Services

Indirect services include: - Report writing (assessment reports, progress reports, letters) - Phone calls and emails to parents, teachers, and other professionals - Liaison with schools, kindergartens, and other providers - Session planning and documentation - Resource development (e.g. home programs, visual supports)

NDIS Clients: \$193.99 per hour

Private Paying Clients: \$200.00 per hour

TRAVEL CHARGES

Travel – Labour (Time)

Travel time applies when services are delivered outside the clinic, including homes, schools, and community settings.

- Travel time is charged in accordance with NDIS guidelines
- Up to 30 minutes travel time per participant may be charged (or up to 60 minutes for MMM5 locations)
- Travel is generally charged one-way only, except for the final appointment of the day where return travel may apply

NDIS Clients: \$96.99 per hour

Private Paying Clients: \$100.00 per hour



INITIAL CONSULTATIONS

Initial Consultation – NDIS Clients

Initial consultations are typically billed at **120 minutes** plus travel (if applicable).

This usually includes: - **60 minutes direct services**: case history, goal setting, informal/screening assessment, observation, and preliminary verbal feedback - **60 minutes indirect services**: review of background information, assessment scoring and interpretation, documentation, and a brief written summary (2-3 pages)

Charges are based on the actual time taken. Estimated indirect time is provided as a guide only.

Indicative Cost: \$387.98 + travel (if applicable)

Initial Consultation – Private Paying Clients

Initial consultations are typically billed at **90 minutes** plus travel (if applicable).

This usually includes: - **60 minutes direct services** - **30 minutes indirect services** (documentation and summary report)

Charges are based on actual time taken.

Indicative Cost: \$300.00 + travel (if applicable)

ONGOING ASSESSMENT & THERAPY SESSIONS

NDIS Clients

Sessions are billed as **60-minute appointments**, inclusive of: - **50 minutes of direct therapy**, and - **10 minutes for session notes and a brief update to parents/carers or relevant stakeholders**

60-minute session: \$193.99

Assessment reports are billed separately at the indirect services rate.

Private Paying Clients

Sessions are billed as **60-minute appointments**, inclusive of: - **50 minutes of direct therapy**, and - **10 minutes for session notes and a brief update**

60-minute session: \$200.00

Assessment reports are billed separately at the indirect services rate.



CANCELLATIONS & MISSED APPOINTMENTS

- A minimum of **48 hours' notice** is required to cancel or reschedule an appointment
- Cancellations with less than 48 hours' notice, or failure to attend, will incur the **full session fee**
- Fees may be claimed from NDIS funding or invoiced privately, depending on funding type

MEDICARE SERVICES

Medicare-funded occupational therapy services are provided under a valid GP referral (e.g. Chronic Disease Management / EPC plan) and in line with Medicare requirements.

- Sessions are provided as **60-minute appointments**, inclusive of session notes and a brief update
- **Payment is required upfront** at the time of the appointment
- Clients claim the Medicare rebate directly from Medicare
- Medicare rebates and the number of eligible sessions are determined by Medicare and the referring GP and may change over time

Medicare Session Fee: \$200.00 per 60-minute session

Current Medicare Rebate: *approximately \$61.80 per session* (as set by Medicare)

PAYMENT TERMS

- **Medicare and private clients:** Payment is required upfront at the time of the appointment
- **NDIS clients:** Invoices are issued in line with plan management arrangements
- Invoices are payable within **14 days** unless otherwise agreed

IMPORTANT NOTES

- Fees are GST-free where applicable under health services legislation
- Services are billed based on time actually spent
- Additional services or extended sessions will be discussed and agreed upon in advance wherever possible

If you have any questions about this fee schedule, please contact **Next Gen OT**.